
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 15 March 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09.30   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

09.30-09.35 (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)756 - The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021 

   

2.2 SL(5)779 - The Official Statistics (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2021 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

09.35-09.40   

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3.1 SL(5)770 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 3 - 15) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.2 SL(5)757 - Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential 

Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 16 - 42) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.3 SL(5)758 - The Education Workforce Council (Interim Suspension Orders) 

(Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2021  

 (Pages 43 - 81) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.4 SL(5)769 - The Agricultural Support (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 82 - 132) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 12 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.5 SL(5)783 - The Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and 

Bands for Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 133 - 146) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 14 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 15 – Regulations 



 

 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 17 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 3 March 2021 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

09.40-09.45   

4.1 SL(5)764 - The Corporate Joint Committees (Amendment of Schedule 6 to the 

Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 147 - 150) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 18 – Report 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 19 – Welsh Government response 

5 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

09.45-09.50   

5.1 WS-30C(5)217 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Kyoto Protocol Registry) 

(Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 151 - 155) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 20 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 21 - Commentary 

6 Papers to note 

09.50-09.55   

6.1 Letter from The Kennel Club: The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 

Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 156 - 157) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 22 – Letter from Dr Edward Hayes, Head of Public 

Affairs, The Kennel Club, 9 March 2021 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Committee report on the Welsh Government's Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill  

 (Pages 158 - 183) 



 

 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 23 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 9 March 2021 

6.3 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The 

Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 

2021 and The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 184 - 189) 

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 24 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 12 March 2021 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

09.55   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare 

(Sentencing) Bill - consideration of draft report 

09.55-10.05 (Pages 190 - 194)  

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 25 – Draft report 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Armed Forces Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

10.05-10.15 (Pages 195 - 200)  

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 26 – Draft report 

10 Legacy work - consideration of draft report 

10.15-11.00 (Pages 201 - 256)  

CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 27 – Draft report 

Date of the next meeting - 22 March 2021  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 
15 March 2021 

SL(5)756 – The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness 
(Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

Procedure: Affirmative 
These Regulations amend the Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”) which make provision for which classes of persons 
who are subject to immigration control are eligible for an allocation of housing 
accommodation and for housing assistance.  

Regulation 3 amends regulation 3 of the 2014 Regulations which relates to the eligibility of 
persons subject to immigration control for an allocation of housing accommodation under 
the Housing Act 1996 (“1996 Act”). It prescribes an additional class of persons subject to 
immigration control, namely stateless persons, who are eligible for an allocation of housing 
accommodation under the 1996 Act. 

Regulation 4 amends regulation 5(1) of the 2014 Regulations which relates to the eligibility 
of persons subject to immigration control for housing assistance under the Housing (Wales) 
2014 Act. It prescribes an additional class of persons, namely stateless persons, who are 
eligible for such assistance.   

Parent Act: Housing Act 1996, Housing (Wales) Act 2014  
Date Made:  
Date Laid:  
Coming into force date: 19 March 2021 

 

 

SL(5)779 – The Official Statistics (Wales) (Amendment) 
Order 2021 

Procedure: Affirmative 
This Order is proposed to be made by the Welsh Ministers under section 6(1)(b)(iii) and (2) of 
the Statistics and Registration Service Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”).  

It amends the Schedule to the Official Statistics (Wales) Order 2017 to provide that statistics 
produced, or to be produced, by Digital Health and Care Wales are official statistics for the 
purpose of Part 1 of the 2007 Act.  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Digital Health and Care Wales was established as a Special Health Authority by the Digital 
Health and Care Wales (Establishment and Membership) Order 2020 on 30 December 2020.  

Parent Act: Statistics and Registration Service Act 2007  
Date Made:  
Date Laid:  
Coming into force date: 01 April 2021 

 

 

Pack Page 2



 

SL(5)770 – The Education (Student Loans) 
(Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) Regulations 2009 (“the 
2009 Regulations”), which govern the repayment of income-contingent student loans in 
England and Wales. The changes are consequential to the change to the threshold at which 
Scottish student loans are to begin to be repaid. 

The purpose of the Regulations is to make changes to the 2009 Regulations to facilitate: 

• The introduction of a new and distinct earnings-based repayment threshold for loans 
made under the Education (Scotland) Act 1980, defined as “Scottish Student Loans”; 

• Th
[...]
on the RAB charge would be small.  
 
As the anticipated expenditure associated with the changes can be met from 
within existing resources, there are no new financial implications for the Welsh 
Ministers arising from the regulatory amendments as detailed above. 
 
Competition Assessment 
 
The making of the Regulations has no impact on the competitiveness of 
businesses, charities or the voluntary sector.  
 
Post-Implementation Assessment 
 
The regulations governing the repayment of student support are revised 
occasionally and are subject to ongoing review, both by policy officials and 
delivery partners in their practical implementation of the regulations.  
 
Summary 
 
The making of the Regulations is necessary to ensure that SLC will be able to 
modernise its operation processes and in doing so become more efficient.  
Additionally the changes will also mean that the Regulations will provide for 
students to repay when in receipt of Scottish student loans. 

Pack Page 15



 

SL(5)757 – Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments and 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments and 
Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021 (“the Regulations”) make amendments: 

- which are consequential on amendments made by Schedule 4 to the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“the 2021 Act”) to provisions in Part 5A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”); or  

- give effect to provisions in section 47 of the 2021 Act relating to remote attendance.  

The Regulations also make provision relating to the length of time certain local authority 
documents are required to be electronically accessible under the Local Authorities 
(Coronavirus) Meetings (Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the 2020 Regulations”).  

In summary, the amendments made by the Regulations are to: 

- The Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 relating to cons
[...]
  
(b) not requiring local authorities to maintain those records indefinitely.  
 
Competition assessment 
 
The Regulations are not expected to impact on the level of competition within 
Wales or on the competitiveness of Welsh businesses.  
    

Pack Page 42



 

SL(5)758 – The Education Workforce Council (Interim 
Suspension Orders) (Additional Functions) (Wales) 
Order 2021 

Background and Purpose 

The Education Workforce Council (“the Council”) was continued in existence by the Education 
(Wales) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”). The Council is the independent regulator in Wales for: 

• school teachers; 

• school learning support workers; 

• further education teachers (lecturers); 

• further education learning support workers; 

• work based learning practitioners; 

• qualified youth workers; and 

• qualified youth support workers. 

As part of its role as regulator, the Council is required to maintain a register of all the persons 
registered with the Council in each of the categories listed above (known as “Registered 
Persons”).  

The 2014 Act requires the Council to carry out such investigations as it thinks appropriate 
where it is alleged that a Registered Person is guilty of unacceptable professional conduct, 
professional incompetence or it is alleged the person has been convicted of a relevant offence. 
After carrying out such an investigation the Council must decide what action to take, with the 
imposition of a disciplinary order following a hearing being a possible outcome.  

Currently, the functions conferred on the Council do not allow it to suspend a Registered 
Person pending the outcome of an investigation and disciplinary hearing. This Order adds to 
the functions of the Council so that the council may, by way of an Interim Suspension Order 
(“ISO”), suspend a Registered Person from the public register prior to the outcome of an 
investigation and disciplinary hearing. 

 
Procedure 

Draft Affirmative. 

The Welsh Ministers have laid a d
[...]
ent for this Order since it will not 
affect the business sector in any significant way. 
 
10. Post implementation review 
 

10.1 The Welsh Government will work with the Council to monitor the use of 
ISO powers following the coming into force date of this Order.  

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 79



 

SL(5)769 – The Agricultural Support (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments to retained EU law and domestic law governing the 
rural development programme to put in place a domestic framework to fund new rural 
development schemes in Wales following the end of the EU Implementation Period and to 
ensure that framework is efficient and effective.  

In addition, these Regulations makes minor, technical amendments to retained EU law in 
relation to direct payment schemes to address errors and ensure that it functions efficiently 
and effectively.  

These Regulations also incorporate references to the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 into the aim of the support for rural 
development. 

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative. 

The Welsh Ministers have laid a draft of the Regulations before the Senedd.  The Welsh 
Ministers cannot make the Regulations unless the Senedd approves the draft Regulations. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following 9 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 
instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) – that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil 
statutory requirements 

The draft text at the head of these Regulations explain that they are laid before the Senedd 
“under section 50(6)(c) and (8) of the Agriculture Act 2020 and paragraph 1(9) of Schedule 7 to 
the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018”. 

Paragraph 1(8) of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, provides for 
instruments falling under paragraph 1(2) of the Schedule 8 to be subject to the dra
[...]
 Implementation Period and until the 
future reform of agricultural and rural development support. 

4. Equalities  

The Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs has made the following 
statement:   

“The Instrument does not amend, repeal or revoke a provision or provisions in 
the Equality Act 2006 or the Equality Act 2010 or subordinate legislation made 
under those Acts.”  

The Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs has made the following 
statement regarding use of legislative powers in the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Act 2018:  

Pack Page 132



 
 

14 

“In relation to the Instrument, I, Lesley Griffiths, have had due regard to the need 
to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
which is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010.”  

5. Explanations  

The explanations statement has been made in paragraph 4 (Purpose and 
intended effect of the legislation) of the main body of this Explanatory 
Memorandum.  

6. Criminal offences  

Not applicable/required.  

7. Legislative sub-delegation  

Not applicable/required.  

8. Urgency  

Not applicable/required. 

Pack Page 133



 

SL(5)783– The Land Transaction Tax (Temporary 
Variation of Rates and Bands for Residential 
Property Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands 
for Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the 2020 Regulations”). The 
purpose of these Regulations is to specify an extension to the current temporary variation to 
the land transaction tax (“LTT”) rates and bands provided for in the 2020 Regulations that will 
apply to purchases of certain residential property transactions. This extension commences on 
1 April 2021 and ends on 30 June 2021; providing a continuous temporary change period 
from 27 July 2020 to  30 June 2021, with the rates and bands reverting back to those in forc
[...]
erty Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 
 
I have today made the Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 
Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 under sections 
24(1) and 78(1) of the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 
Act 2017 (‘the 2017 Act’) which comes into force on 1 April 2021. I attach a copy of the 
statutory instrument and the accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, which I intend to lay 
once the statutory instrument has been registered. 
 
In accordance with the procedure set out in sections 25(2) of the 2017 Act, this instrument 
must be approved by the Senedd within 28 days of it being made, not including days when 
the Senedd is in recess of four days or more or dissolved, in order for it to remain in effect.  
In these circumstances I understand Standing Order 21.4A is relevant and the Business 
Committee may establish and publish a timetable for the responsible committee or 
committees to report. It may be helpful to know that I intend to hold the plenary debate for 
this item of subordinate legislation on 23 March 2021.  
 
I am copying this letter to Mick Antoniw MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee, Siwan Davies, 
Director of Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and 
Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 146

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 

SL(5)764 – The Corporate Joint Committees 
(Amendment of Schedule 6 to the Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure 2011) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the 2011 Measure”) makes provision for the 
specification of standards of conduct in relatio
[...]
aining regulations made under section 83 (corporate joint committees: supplementary 
etc.).  

Merits Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 
instrument: 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 
of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

 
The ‘Legislative background’ section of the Explanatory Memorandum provides: 

“These Regulations will be subject to the affirmative resolution procedure in the Senedd 
by virtue of paragraph 35 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006.” 

However, the preamble to the Regulations correctly cites section 174 of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 as being the provision that sets out the 
parliamentary procedure applicable to this instrument. It is unclear why reference is made in 
the Explanatory Memorandum to paragraph 35 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales 
Act 2006, as the provision does not appear to be relevant.  

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 8 March 2021 and reports to the 
Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 148



Ymateb y Llywodraeth: Rheoliadau Cyd-bwyllgorau Corfforedig (Diwygio 
Atodlen 6 i Fesur y Gymraeg (Cymru) 2011) 2021 

 

Pwynt craffu technegol 1: Hepgor pennawd pwnc ychwanegol 

Mae’r Llywodraeth yn ddiolchgar am gael gwybod am y mater hwn.  Cytunwn y 
byddai’n dda o beth categoreiddio’r offeryn hwn o dan bennawd pwnc 
“LLYWODRAETH LEOL, CYMRU” yn ogystal â phennawd pwnc “Y GYMRAEG”.  Os 
bydd y Senedd yn cymeradwyo’r Rheoliadau caiff y pennawd pwnc ychwanegol ei 
gynnwys yn y fersiwn i’w llofnodi gan y Gweinidog. 

Pwynt craffu technegol 2: Cyfeiriad anghywir at bŵer galluogi yn y rhaglith 

Mae’r Llywodraeth o’r farn bod y pwerau a enwir yn gywir.  Mae ail baragraff y 
rhaglith yn cyfeirio
[...]
section 
(4) of that section.  Section 84(2) is the main enabling power cited in the first 
paragraph of the preamble. 

Merit Scrutiny point 1 : Incorrect reference to the authority for use of 
affirmative procedure in the Explanatory Memorandum 

The Government is grateful for notice of this oversight.  The Explanatory 
Memorandum has been updated to replace the erroneous reference.   

Pack Page 150



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

TITLE  

 

The Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Kyoto Protocol Registry) 
(Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021 

DATE  26 February 2021 

BY Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

SO30C – Notification in Relation to Statutory Instruments made by UK Ministers in devolved 
areas under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 not laid before the Senedd. 

 
The Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Kyoto Protocol Registry) (Amendments) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2021 

 
The 2021 Regulations make amendments to the following: 
EU legislation 
 
Commission Regulation (EU) No 389/2013 
 
Amendments to Domestic Legislation  

The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) and National Emissions 
Inventory Regulations 2005 

The Environment Act 1995 

The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Regulations 2012 

 

Any impact the SI may have on the Senedd’s legislative competence and/or the 
Welsh Ministers’ executive competence 

The 2021 Regulations amend domestic legislation which largely falls within the legislative 
competence of the Senedd and the Welsh Ministers’ executive powers in relation to 
greenhouse gas emissions, as established in legislation.   

 
The purpose of the amendments  

The 2021 Regulations amend retained EU law related to the UK’s Kyoto Protocol (“KP”) 
registry, and to KP projects, to ensure that it will be operable in the UK. The KP is a protocol 

Pack Page 151

Agenda Item 5.1



 2 

to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (“the UNFCCC”), wh
[...]
dvised to open 
KP accounts in other countries’ registries if they wish to trade KP 
units during this time.” 

 
It also appears that the Welsh Government’s written statement incorrectly 
cites the name of the Regulations. The correct name is the Greenhouse 
Gas Emissions (Kyoto Protocol Registry) Regulations 2021. 
 
Intergovernmental Agreement on the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 
The above summary and the content of the Explanatory Memorandum to 
these Regulations confirm their effect and the extent to which these 
Regulations would enact new policy in devolved areas.   
 
Legal Advisers do not consider that any significant issues arise under 
paragraph 8 of the Memorandum on the European Union (Withdrawal) 
Bill and the Establishment of Common Frameworks in relation to these 
Regulations. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 154



Consent motion under Standing Order 30A.10 
The Regulations amend the Environment Act 1995 as it applies to 
“charging authorities”. The Natural Resources Body for Wales is a charging 
authority. 
 
The Committee may wish to seek clarification from the Welsh 
Government as to why no Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 
has been laid before the Senedd under Standing Order 30A, insofar as the 
Regulations amend the Environment Act 1995 in devolved areas. 
 

 

Pack Page 155



 

 

 

Dr Edward Hayes 

Head of Public Affairs 

The Kennel Club 

Clarges Street 

London 

W1J 8AB 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

 

9 March 2021 

 

Dear Chair, 

We are writing with regard to The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 

(Wales) Regulations 2021. We are aware that the Regulations will be going back to the 

Committee on 22nd March and are very concerned by their potential unintended 

consequences. 

The Kennel Club firmly believes that, due to the drafting of the regulations, their scope of 

impact will be much wider than the Government’s stated aim to prohibit c
[...]
t the Welsh Government 

stated they hoped to achieve by introducing a new licensing threshold for one and two litter 

breeders in Wales. 

We urge you to consider these points when the Regulations come before your Committee and 

to seek further clarification from the Welsh Government on this matter. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Dr Edward Hayes 

Head of Public Affairs 

The Kennel Club 

 

Pack Page 157



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/LG/0854/12 
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
9 March 2021 

 
Dear Mick,  
 
Legislation, Justice and Constitutional Committee Report on the Supplementary 
Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK Environment Bill. 
 
 
Thank you for your report of 19 February 2021 by the Legislation, Justice and Constitutional 
Committee covering scrutiny of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for 
the UK Environment Bill.  
 
I am grateful for the Committee’s consideration and recommendations.  I am pleased to 
accept the Committee’s recommendations and provide my response at Annex A. 
 
Regards  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 

Pack Page 158

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaet
[...]
rnmental working, Ministerial 
agreement and notifying the Senedd apply 
to both providing and withdrawing consent 
to exercise a concurrent function. 

Adhered to as stated above. 

 

Pack Page 189



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 190

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 195

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 201

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
	Procedure: Affirmative
	Procedure: Affirmative


	3.1 SL(5)770 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)770 – The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 4
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	Competition Assessment
	Post-Implementation Assessment


	3.2 SL(5)757 - Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)757 – Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 7

	3.3 SL(5)758 - The Education Workforce Council (Interim Suspension Orders) (Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2021
	SL(5)758 – The Education Workforce Council (Interim Suspension Orders) (Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 10

	3.4 SL(5)769 - The Agricultural Support (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)769 – The Agricultural Support (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 13

	3.5 SL(5)783 - The Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)783– The Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 15
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 16
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 17

	4.1 SL(5)764 - The Corporate Joint Committees (Amendment of Schedule 6 to the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)764 – The Corporate Joint Committees (Amendment of Schedule 6 to the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 19

	5.1 WS-30C(5)217 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Kyoto Protocol Registry) (Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-09-21 – Paper 21

	6.1 Letter from The Kennel Club: The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	6.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Committee report on the Welsh Government's Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill
	9 March_.pdf
	Summary of powers to make subordinate legislation in the UK Environment Bill_.pdf
	Doc 5 - COPY of Lesley Griffiths MS Letter - 8 September 2020.pdf
	Doc 4 - COPY of Rebecca Pow MP Letter - 17 August 2020.pdf

	6.3 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 2021 and The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill - consideration of draft report
	9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Armed Forces Bill - consideration of draft report
	10 Legacy work - consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 March 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11068 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

David Melding MS 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11068


 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)756 - The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

2.2 SL(5)779 - The Official Statistics (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)770 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 

2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3.2 SL(5)757 - Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (Consequential 

Amendments and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and the Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

3.3 SL(5)758 - The Education Workforce Council (Interim Suspension Orders) 

(Additional Functions) (Wales) Order 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 



 

 

3.4 SL(5)769 - The Agricultural Support (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and Government response, and noted that 

the instrument had been withdrawn and replaced by The Agricultural Support 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021. 

3.5 SL(5)783 - The Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(5)764 - The Corporate Joint Committees (Amendment of Schedule 6 to the 

Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011) Regulations 2021  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

5 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C  

5.1 WS-30C(5)217 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Kyoto Protocol Registry) 

(Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. In addition, the Committee 

agreed to seek further clarification from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd in 

relation to the statement. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from The Kennel Club: The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 

Animals) (Wales) Regulations 2021  

The Committee noted the letter and agreed to draw it to the attention of the Minister 

for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=36926
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=36926


 

 

6.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Committee 

report on the Welsh Government's Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Environment Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs. 

6.3 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Official 

Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 2021 and 

The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) 

Bill - consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill, and agreed to finalise it 

outside of Committee. 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Armed Forces Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Armed Forces Bill, and agreed to consider a revised 

version at its next meeting. 

10 Legacy work - consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered a revised draft of its legacy report and agreed to consider a 

further amended draft at the next meeting. 


